SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 408

WHEREAS, Sandra Gonzalez of Edinburg is in competition for the state title of Boys & Girls Clubs 2003 Youth of the Year after being honored by both the Edinburg Rio Grande Valley clubs and the South Texas Area Council of this noteworthy organization; and

WHEREAS, A junior at Edinburg North High School, Ms. Gonzalez is in the top 25 percent of her class; she participates in the distinguished achievement plan, takes advanced placement classes, and is a member of the school choir; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Gonzalez has been a member of the Boys & Girls Clubs of Edinburg Rio Grande Valley for three years; during that time, her involvement has included working part-time at the TEENSupreme Center as well as participating in the Edinburg Teen Court Program and the TEENSupreme Keystone Club at local and state levels; and

WHEREAS, This distinguished young woman has proven herself to be an exemplary role model through her admirable commitment and work ethic; the leadership skills and strong character she has developed through her experiences with the Boys & Girls Clubs will undoubtedly serve her well as she competes for the state title and throughout the years to come; now, therefore, be it

title and throughout the years to come; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Senate of the State of Texas, 78th Legislature, hereby congratulate Sandra Gonzalez on being named 2003 Youth of the Year by the Boys & Girls Clubs of Edinburg Rio Grande Valley and on being selected as a state semifinalist by the South Texas Area Council; and, be it further

by the South Texas Area Council; and, be it further RESOLVED, That an official copy of this Resolution be prepared for Ms. Gonzalez as an expression of high regard by the Texas Senate.

Hinojosa Lucio

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Senate on March 20, 2003.

Secretary of the Senate

Member, Texas Senate

Member, Texas Senate